Annual report 2024   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +

Compared to the prior year proforma, cash fl ow
from operations and investment improved by
EUR 8,7 million, marking a signifi cant achievement and
confi rming the effectiveness of the strategic restructuring.
This positive trend is expected to continue into the next
fi nancial period.

Synergies from the merger also led to more focused
capital allocation.

From a funding perspective, during the 2024 fi nancial
year, NAGA fully repaid legacy fi nancial liabilities origi-
nating from pre-merger operations over EUR 7 million,
including accumulated interest.

Group Management Report   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +   +

2.048

(6.654)

(3.178)

(5.345)

5.226

(1.310)

Operating
cashfl ow

Investing
cashfl ow

Operating
and Investing

cashfl ow

g 2023   g 2024

Cashfl ow evolution 2023-2024

 2024 2023  2023  Delta
(in kEUR) Consolidated KWG NAGA Proforma Delta %

Cash and Cash Equivalents   12,002   7,618   4,481   12,098   (97) -1%

Short-term Debt   (7,701)   (3,754)   (10,927)   (14,681)   6,980  -48%

Subtotal   4,300   3,864   (6,447)   (2,583)   6,883  -267%

Short-term assets   5,266   2,338   2,326   4,664   602  13%

Overcoverage / Underfunding   9,566   6,203   (4,121)   2,082   7,485  360%

Synergies from the merger also led to more focused

These repayments were funded through a combination of:

• Capital injection of 8.1M EUR via Convertible Notes,
fully converted in 2024, and

• Operational cash fl ow generated during the year

At the same time and as already mentioned, the group
secures a credit line to continue investments into potential
opportunities.

Net assets

Short-term net assets

The NAGA Group‘s short-term net assets position
improved signifi cantly in 2024, primarily as a result of
the strategic measures already outlined in this section
analysis on cash fl ow and equity structure.